

No. 20-510

In the Supreme Court of the United States

IQVIA, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

FLORENCE MUSSAT, M.D., S.C.,
Respondent.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals for the
Seventh Circuit*

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

DANIEL A. EDELMAN	MATTHEW W.H. WESSLER
CATHLEEN M. COMBS	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
HEATHER KOLBUS	GUPTA WESSLER PLLC
EDELMAN, COMBS, LAT-	1900 L St. NW, Suite 312
TURNER & GOODWIN LLC	Washington, DC 20036
20 S. Clark St., Suite 1500	(202) 888-1741
Chicago, IL 60603	<i>matt@guptawessler.com</i>
(312) 739-4200	

*Counsel for Respondent
(additional counsel listed on inside cover)*

December 16, 2020

CURTIS C. WARNER
WARNER LAW FIRM, LLC
5 E. Market St., Suite 250
Corning, NY 14830
(888) 551-8685

NEIL K. SAWHNEY
GUPTA WESSLER PLLC
100 Pine St., Suite 1250
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 573-0336

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question presentedi
Table of authoritiesiii
Introduction 1
Statement3
Reasons for denying the writ.....5
 I. There is no split on the question presented
 that warrants this Court’s review.5
 II. This case is a poor vehicle for review.....11
 III. The decision below was correct.13
Conclusion19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Al Haj v. Pfizer Inc.,
338 F. Supp. 3d 815 (N.D. Ill. 2018) 7

American Pipe & Construction Co. v. Utah,
414 U.S. 538 (1974) 18

Antonicic v. HSBC Bank USA, N.A.,
2020 WL 1503201 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 27, 2020) 9

Bilek v. Federal Insurance Co.,
2020 WL 3960445 (N.D. Ill. July 13, 2020) 9

Bilek v. National Congress of Employers, Inc.,
2020 WL 5033534 (N.D. Ill. July 1, 2020) 9

*Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Court of
California*,
137 S. Ct. 1773 (2017) *passim*

Cutter v. Wilkinson,
544 U.S. 709 (2005) 12

Devlin v. Scardelletti,
536 U.S. 1 (2002) 4

Donaldson v. Primary Residential Mortgage, Inc.,
2020 WL 3184089 (D. Md. June 12, 2020) 10

Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Services, Inc.,
545 U.S. 546 (2005) 5

FW/PBS, Inc. v. City of Dallas,
493 U.S. 215 (1990) 11

<i>Hansberry v. Lee</i> , 311 U.S. 32 (1940).....	1, 16
<i>In re Checking Account Overdraft Litigation</i> , 780 F.3d 1031 (11th Cir. 2015).....	13
<i>ISI International, Inc. v. Borden Ladner Gervais LLP</i> , 256 F.3d 548 (7th Cir. 2001).....	18
<i>Knotts v. Nissan North America, Inc.</i> , 346 F. Supp. 3d 1310 (D. Minn. 2018).....	8
<i>Krogstad v. Nationwide Biweekly Administration, Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 4451035 (D. Nev. Aug. 3, 2020).....	10
<i>Lacy v. Comcast Cable Communications, LLC</i> , 2020 WL 1469621 (W.D. Wash. Mar. 26, 2020).....	9
<i>Leroy v. Great Western United Corp.</i> , 443 U.S. 173 (1979).....	16
<i>Leszanczuk v. Carrington Mortgage Services, LLC</i> , 2020 WL 1445612 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 25, 2020).....	9
<i>Lightfoot v. Cendant Mortgage Corp.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 553 (2017).....	15
<i>Livnat v. Palestinian Authority</i> , 851 F.3d 45 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	18
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	11

<i>Microsoft Corp. v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 1301 (2000).....	12
<i>Molock v. Whole Foods Market Group, Inc.</i> , 952 F.3d 293 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	13
<i>Munsell v. Colgate-Palmolive Co.</i> , 463 F. Supp. 3d 43 (D. Mass. 2020)	8
<i>Murphy v. Aaron’s, Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 2079188 (D. Colo. Apr. 30, 2020).....	10
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985).....	15
<i>Plixer International, Inc. v. Scrutinizer GmbH</i> , 905 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2018)	18
<i>Practice Management Support Services, Inc. v.</i> <i>Cirque Du Soleil, Inc.</i> , 301 F. Supp. 3d 840 (N.D. Ill. 2018).....	3
<i>Preiser v. Newkirk</i> , 422 U.S. 395 (1975).....	13
<i>Progressive Health & Rehab Corp. v. Medicare</i> <i>Staffing, Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 3050185 (S.D. Ohio June 8, 2020).....	10
<i>Sharp v. Bank of America, N.A.</i> , 2020 WL 1543544 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 31, 2020).....	9
<i>Smith v. Bayer</i> , 564 U.S. 299 (2011).....	13

<i>Smith v. Swormstedt</i> , 57 U.S. 288 (1853).....	1
<i>Sotomayor v. Bank of America, N.A.</i> , 377 F. Supp. 3d 1034 (C.D. Cal. 2019)	8
<i>Sousa v. 7-Eleven, Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 6399595 (S.D. Cal. Nov. 2, 2020).....	10
<i>Suarez v. California Natural Living, Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 1046662 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 5, 2019).....	8
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....	15
Statutes and rules	
Telephone Consumer Protection Act, 42 U.S.C. § 227.....	3
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 4(k)(1)(A)	17
Other authorities	
2 William B. Rubenstein, Newberg on Class Actions (5th ed. 2020 update).....	7
Daniel Wilf-Townsend, <i>Did Bristol-Myers Squibb Kill the Nationwide Class Action?</i> , 129 Yale L.J. Forum 205 (2019)	8, 9
4 Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Adam N. Steinman, Federal Practice and Procedure: Civil § 1067.2 (4th ed. 2020 update).....	9
